

NO. 48058-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANCISCO GUILLEN, ROBERTO GUILLEN, HECTOR FIERRO,
MARTIN GUILLEN, and JOSE TIMOTEO,

Appellants

v.

BENJAMIN PEARSON, VULCAN MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION,
ABSI BUILDERS, INC., GRAVELLY LAKE TOWNHOMES, LLC,
CBIC, and RLI INSURANCE,

Defendants

and

MILESTONE AT WYNNSTONE LLC, MILESTONE AT
WYNNSTONE 2 LLC, and RED CANOE CREDIT UNION,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

David N. Mark, WSBA #13908
Diego Rondón Ichikawa, WSBA # 46814
Attorneys for Appellants

WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM PROJECT
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. (206) 340-1840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
	A. Whether laborers employed by a licensed subcontractor who has contracted with the real property owner have a right to file a chapter 60.04 RCW mechanics' lien?.....	1
	1. Whether laborers have a right to file chapter 60.04 RCW liens?	
	2. Whether, and under what circumstances, a licensed subcontractor is a "construction agent" under RCW 60.04.011(1)?	
	B. Whether laborers must themselves be licensed as subcontractors in order to file liens, even though they only sell their labor and are not otherwise engaged in the contracting business?	1
	C. Whether a lien plaintiff meets its obligation under RCW 60.04.141 by serving the property owner at the time of suit within 90 days, even though the property is sold seven weeks after suit is filed?.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Unpaid Labor And Lien Claims Based Thereon.....	1
	B. Agreement Between ABSI and Milestone	2
	C. Procedural History	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. Standard of Review.....	6
	B. Rules of Statutory Construction.....	6

C.	A Laborer's Lien Claim Has Three Elements: (1) Performing Labor, (2) For Improvement of Real Property, (3) at the Instance of a Construction Agent of the Owner.	7
D.	The Laborers Meet Elements One and Two: Performing Labor for the Improvement of Real Property.	7
E.	A Licensed Contractor or Subcontractor is the “Construction Agent” of the Property Owner, Especially Where The Laborer or Material Supplier Acts to Assist the Constructor or Subcontractor in Meeting Its Contractual Obligations.	9
1.	<u>Licensed Contractors and Subcontractors Are “Construction Agents.”</u>	9
2.	<u>A Material Supplier or Laborer Contracting with a Licensed Contractor or Subcontractor Need Not Prove That the Contractor or Subcontractor had “Charge of Any Improvement to Real Property.”</u>	9
a.	<i>The Last Antecedent Rule</i>	11
b.	<i>Statutory History and Framework</i>	11
3.	<u>Alternatively, If “Having Charge of Any Improvement to Real Property” Were Held to Be a Requirement for Being a Construction Agent, ABSI Meets That Requirement.</u>	19
4.	<u>Milestone’s Additional “Construction Agent” Arguments Lack Merit</u>	21
a.	<i>The Milestone-ABSI Contract Provides No Defense</i>	21
b.	<i>Henifin Construction v. Keystone Construction, 136 Wn. App. 268, 145 P.3d 402 (2006), Supports Enforcement of the Laborers’ Lien Herein</i>	24

F.	Laborers Do Not Need to Be Licensed Subcontractors to Bring Lien Claims.....	28
G.	The Laborers Timely Commenced Their Action and Met Their Service of Process Obligation Under RCW 60.04.141.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blossom Provine Lumber Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 147 Wash. 369, 371-72, 266 P. 167 (1928).....	23
<i>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 673, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	11
<i>De Gooyer v. Nw. Trust State Bank</i> , 130 Wash. 652, 653, 228 P. 835 (1924), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 132 Wash. 699, 232 P. 695 (1925).....	18
<i>Dean v. McFarland</i> , 81 Wn.2d 215, 500 P.2d 1244 (1972)	18
<i>Fair Price House Moving Co. v. Pacleb</i> , 42 Wn. App. 813, 714 P.2d 321 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	18
<i>Henifin Construction v. Keystone Construction</i> , 136 Wn. App. 268, 145 P.3d 402 (2006).....	24, 25, 27
<i>John Morgan Construction Co., Inc. v. McDowell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 79, 813 P.2d 138 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 21, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	14
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 526, 229 P.3d 791 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Pac. Indus., Inc. v. Singh</i> , 120 Wn. App. 1, 86 P.3d 778 (2003).....	18
<i>Pasco v. PERC</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 509-10, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	12
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 78, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 358, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	6

<i>Schumacher Painting Co. v. First Union Management</i> , 69 Wn. App. 693, 850 P.2d 1361 (1998).....	33
<i>Shelcon Construction Group, LLC v. Haymond</i> , 187 Wn. App. 878, 897 & 901, 351 P.3d 895 (2015)	18
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 67 Wash. 336, 338, 121 P. 821 (1912).....	12
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 470, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	7
<i>Williams v. Athletic Field, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 683, 261 P.3d 109 (2011).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 25.15.025	34
RCW 25.15.025(2).....	34
RCW 60.04.011(4).....	8
RCW 60.04.011(5).....	9, 22
RCW 60.04.011(7).....	8
RCW 60.04.021	passim
RCW 60.04.031	32
RCW 60.04.181	9
RCW 64.04.900	18, 21
Section 1965 of the Code of 1881.....	26

Other Authorities

AHLERS & CRESSMAN, LIEN AND BOND CLAIM MANUAL (2010)	16
LAWS OF 1854, at 392	13

LAWS OF 1893, ch. 24, § 1.....	13, 26
Laws of 1991, chapter 281, section 4	15
Note, <i>Mechanics' Liens: The "Stop Notice" Comes to Washington</i> , 49 WASH. L. REV. 685 n. 2 (1974).....	26
S.B. Rep. on Substitute S.B. 5497, 52nd Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1991).....	15
STOEL RIVES, THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN IN WASHINGTON 13-14 (2015).....	17
